

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TAMMY FORET FREEMAN *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

THOMAS M. HEFFERON
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL H. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. ROLLO
MCGLINCHY STAFFORD PLLC
One American Place,
14th Floor
Baton Rouge, LA 70825
(225) 382-3617
mrubin@mcglinchey.com

ERIC J. SIMONSON
LAUREN E. CAMPISI
MCGLINCHY STAFFORD PLLC
601 Poydras Street,
12th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Loan Discount Fees Were a Component of Quicken Loans’ Pricing of the Loans.....	5
B. The Lawsuits and Quicken Loans’ Motions for Summary Judgment	5
C. The Fifth Circuit Affirmed	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. There Is No Entrenched Circuit Split on Unearned, Undivided Fees.....	13
II. There Is Not a Circuit Split Because <i>Cohen</i> Is Distinguishable.....	16
A. Unlike the “Post-Closing Fee” in <i>Cohen</i> , the Loan Discount Fees Paid by Petitioners Are Not Settlement Service Charges Subject to Section 8(b)	17
B. Even the Second Circuit Would Have Dismissed Petitioners’ Claims	19
III. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Held that Section 8(b) Is Not Ambiguous.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Level of Deference Afforded HUD Statement of Policy 2001-1 Is Not an Inde- pendent Basis for Granting Certiorari in this Case.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 15, 27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 27
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Echevarria v. Chicago Title & Trust Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Mkt. St. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13, 27, 31
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	27
<i>Greenwald v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 446 F. Supp. 620 (D. Mass. 1978).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	25
<i>Haug v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 317 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 15, 27, 28
<i>Kuknyo v. Calumet Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 763 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1985)	1, 25
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	23
<i>Patino v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:6-CV-1479-B, 2007 WL 4687748 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2007)	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28
<i>Weizeorick v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Truth in Lending Act,

12 U.S.C. § 16013

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act,

12 U.S.C. § 26011, 17

12 U.S.C. § 2602(3)17, 18

12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)2, 23

12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)2, 6, 17

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 3500.217, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa Shultz Brennan, *How Mead Has Muddled
Judicial Review of Agency Actions*, 58 Vand.
L. Rev. 1443 (October 2005).....30

*Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act State-
ment of Policy 2001-1: Clarification of State-
ment of Policy 1999-1 Regarding Lender
Payments to Mortgage Brokers, and Guid-
ance Concerning Fees Under Section 8(b)*, 66
Fed. Reg. 53,052 (Oct. 18, 2001).....8
